RATES IN FORCE AT THE INTERINSTITUTIONAL CHILDREN'S CENTRE (CPE)

(approved by the Social Activities Committee (CAS) on 30/09/2016 and indexed on 01/01/2025)

Scale of net monthly family income

This scale is used to determine the rate applicable based on the net monthly family income and the number of dependent children.

Number of dependent children	Rate 1	Rate 2	Rate 3	Rate 4	Rate 5
Households with 1 child	< 5180€	< 6910€	< 10370€	< 13810€	≥ 13810€
Households with 2 children	< 6340€	< 8630€	< 13240€	< 17270€	≥ 17270€
Households with 3 children	< 7480€	< 10940€	< 16120€	< 20720€	≥ 20720€
Households with 4 or more children	< 8630€	< 12660€	< 18990€	< 24180€	≥ 24180€

⇒ THE PARENTAL CONTRIBUTION IS MADE UP OF TWO COMPONENTS: THE RATE FOR THE TYPE OF ATTENDANCE + THE PRICE OF MEALS

NB: The contribution for June may be higher, as it includes June and the beginning of July (end of the school year at the European School).

Rate per child based on type of attendance

TYPE OF ATTENDANCE	Type of contribution	Rate 1	Rate 2	Rate 3	Rate 4	Rate 5
Garderie: full-time (a)	monthly	104€	219€	274€	328€	437€
Garderie: <u>half-time</u> (b) / Study and Recreation Centre: <u>full-time</u> (c)	monthly	73€	153€	191€	231€	307€
Garderie / Study and Recreation Centre: 1 day per week: Not applicable this year	monthly	42€	87€	109€	131€	175€
Summer holidays: <u>full-time</u> (all day) (d)	weekly	31€	66€	81€	99€	131€
Summer holidays: half-time (morning or afternoon) (d)	weekly	15,50€	33€	40,50€	49,50€	65,50€
Exceptional temporary arrangements (the price given is for one half day)	based on the enrolment	3,10€	6,70€	8,20€	9,90€	13,10€

- (a) 'Full-time' Garderie: morning **and** afternoon attendance for 2 or more days per week
- (b) 'Half-time' Garderie: morning **or** afternoon attendance for 2 or more days per week
- (c) 'Full-time' Study and Recreation Centre: afternoon attendance for 2 or more days per week
- (d) **Summer holidays:** Changes to enrolment for attendance during the summer holidays will no longer be accepted after the enrolment deadline.

The summer holidays begin on the first working day after the last day of the European School year and end the day before the start of the next school year.

For more information on the calculation of contributions, please refer to the *Rules on admission to and operation of the CPE establishments* and to the *Implementing rules*.

Price of meals

For the CPE of Kirchberg and Bertrange/Mamer, invoicing is done by the service provider SODEXO: https://www.sodexoeducation.lu/

Examples of calculations of the parental contribution for the school year

(excluding exceptional temporary arrangements and summer holidays)

- Study and Recreation Centre

The income of a household with 3 children is € 6 586.03. The rate applied is rate 1 (cf. the 'Scale of income' table).

for a child attending a primary school group at the Study and Recreation Centre on a full-time basis (afternoons), every day:

	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday
Morning					
Lunch					
Afternoon					

the monthly parental contribution will be € 73 (attendance); meals are invoiced by the relevant provider of each site.

 for a child attending a secondary school group at the Study and Recreation Centre on a full-time basis (afternoons), every day:

	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday
Morning					
Lunch					
Afternoon					

the monthly parental contribution will be: € 73 (attendance); meals are not taken into

account as the child has lunch at the European School.

- Garderie

The income of a household with 3 children is € 6 586.03. The rate applied is rate 1 (cf. the 'Scale of income' table).

• for a *pre-school* child attending the Garderie on a **full-time** basis (mornings **and** afternoons), every day:

	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday
Morning					
Lunch					
Afternoon					

the monthly parental contribution will be € 104 (attendance); meals are invoiced by the relevant provider of each site.

• for a school child attending the Garderie on a half-time basis (afternoons), every day:

	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday
Morning					
Lunch	*				
Afternoon					

the monthly parental contribution will be: € 73 (attendance); meals are invoiced by the relevant provider of each site.

^{*} On Monday, the child has lunch at the European School.